Welcome to
Carmel-by-
~ the-Seal!




| have just arrived and I’'m already
impressed! They have values in this
town! They recite the Pledge of
Allegiance at every meeting.

They must value integrity,
transparency, fairness, justice, and
objectivity. Aren’t those the values
that most Americans share?

| hear they have a Carmel Municipal
Code that is strictly enforced by the
Planning and Building Department.
You can even access it online so you
are never at a loss when you need to
refer to it.

It sounds like a perfect place. |
wonder why this lady is appealing
one of the Planning Commission’s
decisions.

| guess I'll find out!

| PLEDGE ALLEGIANCE
10 THE FLAG OF THE

UNITED STATES OF

AMERICA

AMID TO THE REPUBLIL
HOR WHICE IT STANDS
ISE WATION UNOER GOD

INDIVISIBLE

WITH LIBERTY
AND JUSTICE FOR ALL




| hear that that lady’s house is just next door. She has
a good view of this property from all different angles.

Just look at those trees next to the driveway on the
left!! And the one in the front of the cottage.

At least that is the way they used to look!




Wwow!!

Now that they’re all gone,
there is so much room to
park in this driveway.

I’'ve heard about something
called “Parking Pads” in
Carmel, but | see they don’t
have one here.

They obviously don’t need
one. The Code says parking
is NOT REQUIRED in this case
since this is a developed
building site and is simply
considered nonconforming.
They only need parking if
they are expanding the Floor
Area and they would need
approval for that of course.

Speaking of which...




| am a bit worried!

They DO want to expand this
small cottage but, no matter
how you slice it, this project
would be subject to the
California Environmental
Quality Act.

| don’t know much about it
but | bet it takes a lot of time
and effort to go through that
process.

| wonder if people sometimes
try to get around it.

I’'ve got an idea!

Let’s just dump a pile of gravel
in front of the house and call it
a “Parking Pad”.

If we say it’s 200 sq ft, we can
be exempt from CEQA.

We can’t put it on the plan
because it’s not approved —it’s
not even a Structure and it
doesn’t count as Floor Area -
but | bet the City can sneak it
in there somehow.

No one will notice!



Well, | must say, I’'m feeling quite satisfied. My idea has

been successfully parlayed into a final approval on B
June 11t L

Look at that!

| must be pretty smart! And to think that the City
and the Planning Commission agree with me too.
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e et}:eEREi\S’ theNCallforma Environmental Quality Act (
3 q., "CEQA"), together with State Guidelines

et seq., the “CEQA Guidelines”) '

certain projects be reviewed for

prepared; and

California Public Resources Code §§
(14 California Code Regulations §§ 15000,
and City Environmental Regulations (CMC 17.60) require that
environmental impacts and that environmental documents be

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission finds the project categorically exempt from CEQA
pursuant to Section 15301 (Class 1) — Existing Facilities. Class 1 exemptions include additions to
existing structures provided that the addition will not result in an increase of more than 50 percent
of the floor area of the structures be‘ore the addition or 2,500 square feet whichever is less. The
proposed project does not present any unusual circumstances that would result in a potent\:?\\y
significant environmental impact and no exceptions to the exemption exist pursuant to section

15300.2 of the CEQA Guidelines.; and

WHEREAS, the facts set forth in the recitals are true and correct and are incorporated
herein by reference.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Commiss.ion of the (?ity of Carm'e\-
By-The-Sea does hereby make the following findings and determinations regarding the Design

Study:
" FINDINGS REQUIRED FOR DESIGN STUDY APPROVAL ik By
For each of the required findings listed below, the staff has indicated whether th application,
B e o e s it d i g SA R T R R eSS checked




Look at that “Parking Pad” now!
Someone has really been trying to
make it look REAL. | wonder why...

And why are the flags still up?

Maybe it has something to do with
that lady’s appeal.

She might be the only one who
doesn’t think this is a big coup!

Or she might be the only one who
realizes that a coup has taken
place.




And if the City Council doesn’t
accept their first attempt to
rectify their “oversight”, Staff
has another backup solution.

Uh oh. What can we do?!!

Now that this lady has
challenged the decision and
the City knows she’s right,
they are coming up with a
bunch of other creative ways
to justify their cover up AFTER
THE FACT! Class 1, Class 3,
Class 1 — let’s mix and match!

> If they can justify it using that
one, then there is not one
single residential project in the
City of Carmel-by-the-Sea that
would be subject to CEQA!

Hey wouldn’t that be great?!!
It’s one thing to win fair and

square...but to try to change
everything AFTER the
approval, this doesn’t seem
right.

| wonder how the Planning
Commission feels now that
they know they have been
hoodwinked into accepting

something that just isn’t true.
Just the house itself is an

expansion of over 50%. Even

the City admits that!! | know I'd be angry and | bet

my fellow citizens would be
too.




Now that | am looking into it, |
see that this is not the only
problem the City is trying to
rectify AFTER the project has
already been approved.

| guess the City didn’t require
a proper topographic survey
done by a properly licensed
surveyor PRIOR to presenting
the project to the Planning
Commission.

Now that this lady has
appealed, they decided to
require one AFTER the fact.

Better late than never!

Still, it’s a good thing that no
one figured that out BEFORE
the Planning Commission
conditionally approved it the
first time around — they might
not have been happy that the
Planning and Building
Department didn’t do their
homework.

The fact is that the owner’s
survey shows that setbacks
meet current code, but the
new one shows they don’t —
there’s just no space on that
small lot and everything is
crooked (no pun intended).



That brings me to setbacks
and demolition.

These two bottom drawings give an
idea of how much of both the east
and west nonconforming walls will
have to be demolished and rebuilt
once all the windows and doors are
moved and the new windows,
doors, roof, insulation, cladding,
and super duper fire protection,
required due to the nonconforming
setbacks, are added. And don’t
forget that this cottage was built in
1946! It won’t be easy!

I’m trying to figure out how
the owner can demolish more
than 50% of every single wall
without rebuilding the entire
cottage up to current Code. w58
A wall is a Structure, and the
Code says she can’t do that of
course — everybody knows
that.

| wonder how the Planning
and Building Department can
justify this. Wouldn’t you
think they would at least
require a calculation showing
what percentage of each of
the nonconforming walls
would be demolished? That
way things would be clear.

It sure looks greater than 50% to




i Timothy Cass <trcass@comcast.iict=

;::":: Thursday, June 1, 2023 7:49 AM
. Cathryn . ; 3
st i) - Revised Project Plans 5/24/202
j d: DS 21-376 (Mardani) - Rev
Subject: Fw

Here’s another surprise!

Cathry, This just came from Marine on the 24th of May. John is my architece. Tim

The owner’s neighbor to the west was
not allowed to renovate his house as he
pleased due to the fact that the setbacks
were nonconforming. Just look at this
email from his designer who’s been
working in Carmel for more than 22
years.

Begin forwarded message:

: Mandurrago <ph_r1@manglmr§gg.,cgm_>
,S:::l,;j';cf:é: DS 21—3?6 (Mardani) - Revised Project Plans 5/24/2023
Date: May 31, 2023 at 4:35 09 PM PDT

To: "trcass@comcast.net" <trcass@comcast.net>

Marnie :
wall without an offset rule seems to not be followed.
ffset on the west side does not follow the intent of the rule. In

uld be 24” required. ;
dow on the east side violates the existing non-conforming

At first glance it seems that the 35 ft long
A 0’-2” offset on the east side and 0’-8” 0
the past | was told that a minimum offset wo
Also, a new roof, new overhang, and new win

rule as to a min 3’ rule. : &
| was told by the Building Department that if we touch such a wall not meeting the minimum 3 ft

setback (2.7’ is the existing setback) we would have to move the wall back to the required setback.

Is there one set of rules for some people
and another set for others? How do you
know which one is the one that applies to
you? Who decides and on what basis?

M

From: Marnie R. Waffle <mwaffle@ci.carmel.ca.us>

Sent: Wednesday, May 31, 2023 2:50 PM

To: Marnie R. Waffle <mwaffle@ci.carmel.ca.us>

Subject: DS 21-376 (Mardani) - Revised Project Plans 5/24/2023

| am getting even more confused and | Hello,

am beginning to sympathize with that
lady. This is simply not fair!

I am sending this email because you have expressed interest in the subject project. 1
attached plans were submitted to the City on 5/24/2023. The plans still need to

be rewgwgd by staff, and a hearing date has not been set for this project. The Plann
Commission meets regularly on the 2nd Wednesday of each month. Once a hearing
date has been scheduled, | will email you to let you know.

3est regards,




Finally, | remember what
happened recently when

e Tha (Carmel Pine Cone

January 26-February 1, 2024
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I’'ve been thinking... There must be Hmmm. That explains it!

a reason that these three cottages
remain today substantially
unchanged since they were built in
1946. | wonder if this lot qualifies
as a legal building site. Let me
check the Code.

According to the Code, this lot
does NOT meet the
requirements of a legal
building site and that means
that the Code permits
demolition, repair, or
maintenance, but nothing
more.

It seems to be 2,500 sq ft but it
WAS in the same ownership as one
or more adjoining lots on Feb. 4,
1948...

Oh gosh. How are we going to
get around that?

Maybe we should defer to the
City on this.

FOLLOWING that lady’s
appeal, they have now
produced a piece of paper
from 1970 that says they feel
that this lot IS a legal building
site.




I’'m feeling smart again! The City agrees with me
— why bother with the Code when you can make
up your own rules? You don’t even have to read
it. You can just say that, regardless of what the
Code says, you know what the intention was
when it was written and that’s the only thing that
matters. Very handy!

You mean they have had 54 years to change the
Code to reflect what they believe to be true, but
they haven’t done it yet?

Maybe that’s another reason that lady is
appealing the decision of the Planning
Commission. Maybe she wants to stick with what
the Code actually says instead of what the City
THINKS it is intended to mean.

By the way, that’s the original map of Carmel from
1888. Nothing has changed in 136 years!! We all
know that!




Mayor and Members of the City Council, Ladies and Gentlemen:

I’'m that lady!

| am asking the Mayor and the members of the City Council to overturn
the Planning Commission’s approval of Design Study DS 21-376, Mardani
and the approval of the categorical exemption from CEQA pursuant to
Section 15301 (Class 1) — Existing Facilities.

The Project simply does not comply with the applicable requirements, as
set out in the Carmel Municipal Code and California State regulation, and
has not been properly vetted by the Planning and Building Department.

Where does YOUR allegiance lie? Is it to the overworked City staff who
come and go on a regular basis? Or is it to the citizens of this town who

are here to stay and whom you represent?

Thank you for your consideration.

Harry

and Cathryn Carlson |

NW Corner of Ocean & Carpenter

POBox 7233 |
Carmel, CA 93921

cathryncusa@gmail.com
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